

THE EFFECT OF SALICYLIC ACID AND PHOSPHORUS SPRAYING ON MAIZE (*ZEA MAYS* L.) YIELD UNDER CONDITIONS OF INCOMPLETE IRRIGATION

Ali H. JASIM*, Kadhim M. HASSON, Haider M. RASHID

Agriculture College, Al-Qasim Green University, Iraq

*Corresponding author's e-mail address: ajasim11@gmail.com

Received 8 August 2016; accepted 30 April 2017

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was carried out during the autumn season in 2013 in a farm located in Alhashimiya (20 km south east of Hilla), to study the effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on yield of maize under conditions of deficit irrigation. Split-split plot arrangement in randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications was used, operated irrigation treatments (A0 full irrigation, A1 deficit irrigation) in panels major plots, while concentrations of phosphorus (0, 1000 and 2000 mg.L⁻¹) panels the sub plot and concentrations of salicylic acid (0, 0.5 and 1 mM) panels the sub-sub plots. Maize grain (cv. Research 106) was seeded in 20-July/2013. The results showed that deficit irrigation led to reduce most of yield components (rows number, grain number, length and diameter of ear) significantly. Salicylic acid and phosphorous spraying led to remove or reduce this negative effect of water stress, in which P at 1000 mg.L⁻¹ was superior in giving the highest rate of most yield components (ear length, rows number and weight of 500 grain). Salicylic acid 1 mM was superior in ear length and grain number.ear⁻¹. The interaction between the factors had a significant effect in most of traits studied.

KEY WORDS: *maize, deficit irrigation, phosphorous, salicylic acid.*

INTRODUCTION

Maize crop (*Zea mays* L.) is one of important grain crops in Iraq and the world, which ranks third after wheat and rice crop in terms of cultivated area and production (Huang *et al.*, 2006). Nutrition plays an important role in increasing plant growth and yield (Abdul-Wakeel *et al.*, 2005; Ashley *et al.*, 2006; Ianovici *et al.*, 2011). Phosphorus nutrient is needed by plants in relatively large quantities. Due to the exposure of phosphorus in Iraqi soils to booking process, so it began to add it as foliar fertilizer as well as adding to the soil. Foliar feeding be more effective when there are determinants of absorption mediated by the roots, such as drought (water stress) which is one of the most important environmental stresses that affect agricultural production in the world by causing reduction in growth and reduces the efficiency of the construction photosynthesis process as a result of the closing of the stomata, reduce processing CO₂ and delay germination and development of seedlings and mature plants (Ghooshchi *et al.*, 2008; Khayatenezhad *et al.*, 2010; Rong, 2012). Salicylic acid (growth regulators), which is one of the antioxidants (non-enzymatic) that have role in scavenging oxygen species that effectively oxidized cells and enzymes and leading to inhibition of photosynthesis process (Hayat *et al.*, 2005), and also plays an important role in growth and development of the plant by

JASIM et al.: The effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield under conditions of incomplete irrigation

improving of ions and nutrients absorption (Khan *et al.*, 2003), prevents the representation of ethylene (Khan *et al.*, 2013), and has a role opposite to the effect of ABA. This study aims to study the effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying in maize yield and the extent of its importance in reducing the harmful effects of water stress.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A field experiment was carried out during the autumn season of 2013 in Al-Hashimiya, (20 km south of Babylon center) in sand soil (Table 1) in order to study the effect of spraying salicylic acid and phosphorus on yield of maize under deficit irrigation conditions. Split-split plots arrangement with randomized complete block design (RCBD) in three replications was used. Full irrigation (control) and deficit irrigation (cut one irrigation at vegetative phase), which coded A0 and A1 relatively, on main plots, and the sub-plots encompassing three concentrations of phosphorus B0, B1 and B2 (control and spraying 1000 and 2000 mg P.l⁻¹, respectively, and sub-sub plot included three concentrations of salicylic acid C0, C1 and C2 (control, and spraying 0.5 and 1.0 mM), respectively. Grain maize (cv. Buhooth 106) were seeded on ridges (75 cm apart and 25 cm between hills). The irrigation was done every 7 days. At harvest time, ear length and diameter, number per plant as average of ten randomized plants, 500 grain weight, grain yield, were calculated. The data were analyzed and the averages were tested by less significant differences.

TABLE 1. Some physical and chemical characteristics of the soil before planting

Characteristic	value	characteristic	value
salt	101 g.kg ⁻¹ soil	N	34.91 mg.kg ⁻¹ soil
silt	534 g.kg ⁻¹ soil	P	11.98 mg.kg ⁻¹ soil
clay	365 g.kg ⁻¹ soil	K	214.5 mg.kg ⁻¹ soil
Texture	Silt-clay	pH	7.6
Ec	4.5 dSm/m ⁻¹		

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Table (2) showed that salicylic acid led to increase ear length and the treatment (C2) gave highest rate (16.86 cm) while control treatment (C0) gave the lowest rate (16.19 cm). This may be due the influence of salicylic acid being contributes in regulating physiological processes in the plant as the outward processing of SA can improve plant physiological efficiency, including photosynthetic rate, and enhance effective partitioning of accumulates from source to sink (Ghasemzadeh & Jaafar, 2013). These results agreed with the findings of Abd-Elwahad *et al.* (2006).

It is clear that phosphorous spraying led to increase the length of ears as B1 treatment gave the highest rate (17.14 cm) compared to control treatment (Bo), which gave 16.20 cm. This may be due to the role of phosphorus in the process of division, expansion and elongation of the cells, as well as its role in the revitalization of many of the enzymes responsible for the construction of synthetic materials that go into building the structure of the plant and its role in the process of hormonal balance, which are consistent with Amanulla & Zakirulla (2010). The treatment of deficit irrigation in the vegetative stage (A1) caused a reduction of ear length, which gave the lowest rate (16.15 cm) compared to the treatment of full irrigation (A0), which gave 16.88 cm. This may be due to water stress in the vegetative stage which led to reduce

production and transport of the outputs of photosynthesis process from the leaves to ears, and thus reducing its length. These results are consistent with Zarabi *et al.* (2011). The interaction between irrigation and phosphorus levels had a significant effect, which A0B1 gave the highest length (17.82 cm), while A1B0 gave the lowest rate (15.89 cm). The interaction between irrigation treatments, phosphorus and salicylic levels had significant effect and the combination A0B1C2 gave the highest ear length (17.99 cm), while A1B0C0 gave the lowest rate (15.74 cm).

TABLE 2. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in the ear length (cm)

Treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	15.99	16.63	16.91	16.51
	P1	17.58	17.89	17.99	17.82
	P2	16.00	16.21	16.72	16.31
A2	P0	15.74	15.82	16.11	15.89
	P1	15.98	16.44	16.96	16.46
	P2	15.87	15.96	16.49	16.10
LSD _{0.05}		0.38			0.46
SA level		16.19	16.49	16.86	0.11 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	16.52	16.91	17.20	16.88.
	A1	15.86	16.07	16.52	16.15
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.49
					P level
P level *SA	P0	15.86	16.22	16.51	16.20
	P1	16.78	17.16	17.47	17.14
	P2	15.93	16.08	16.60	16.20
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.05

Table (3) showed that salicylic acid led to increase ear diameter and the treatment (C2) gave the highest rate (4.77 cm), while control treatment gave the lowest rate (4.26 cm). This may be due to improve plant growth under conditions of water stress by regulating the physiological operations and reduce cellular membranes oxidation, thus improving the permeability and absorption of nutrients and this helps to increase the dry matter accumulated in ears, thus increasing its weight and diameter. These results agreed with Abd-Elwahad *et al* (2006). Phosphorous led to increase ear diameter, and B1 treatment gave the highest rate (4.92 cm) compared to (4.21 cm) in control treatment (Bo). It may be due to increasing photosynthesis process, and then increase cell size and the speed of division, which leads to increase leaf area, thereby increasing ear diameter. These results agreed with Grazia *et al.* (2003). Deficit irrigation (A1) caused a reduction in ear diameter and it gave the lowest rate (4.39 cm) compared to full irrigation (4.70 cm). It may be due to the lack of water in the vegetative phase which led to reduce leaf area and reflected in reducing radiation interceptor and the rate of photosynthesis as well as reduction the absorption and transport of nutrients due to water stress and the melting of the elements associated with the lack of root growth and the weakness of all these reasons, reduced the amount of dry matter and transferred to ears. These results are consistent with Khaksar *et al.* (2013). The interaction between irrigation and

JASIM et al.: The effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield under conditions of incomplete irrigation

phosphorus levels had significant effect, in which A0B1 gave the highest rate (5.22 cm), while A1B0 gave the lowest rate (4.20 cm).

TABLE 3. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in ear diameter

Treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	4.09	4.26	4.31	4.22
	P1	4.98	5.30	5.38	5.22
	P2	4.27	4.74	5.03	4.68
A2	P0	3.98	4.24	4.38	4.20
	P1	4.26	4.71	4.89	4.62
	P2	4.03	4.37	4.68	4.36
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.10
SA level		4.26	4.60	4.77	0.11=LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	4.44	4.76	4.90	4.70
	A1	4.04	4.44	4.65	4.39
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.02
					P level
P level *SA	P0	4.03	4.25	4.34	4.21
	P1	4.62	5.00	5.13	4.92
	P2	4.15	4.55	4.85	4.52
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.09

Table (4) showed that salicylic acid led to increase ears number, which treatment (C2) gave the highest rate (1.22 ears) while control (C0) gave the lowest rate (1.07). These results agreed with (El-Khalil, 2009). The results showed that phosphorous led to increase ears number and B1 treatment gave the highest rate (1.20 ears) and the treatment B2 gave (1.15) compared to control (1.09). This may be due to the role of phosphorus in giving plant superiority in the growth and spread of the roots, which reflected in good plant hormonal balance and improve plant nutrition reflected in increasing ears number. These results are consistent with the results of Masood *et al.* (2011). The interactions had no significant effect on this trait.

Table (5) showed that salicylic acid led to increase rows number per ear significantly and the treatment (C2) gave the highest (16.06 rows), while control treatment gave the lowest rate (15.59 row). This is due to superiority in leaf area and dry roots weight (unpublished data) that leads to increase the efficiency of photosynthesis, in addition to the ability of salicylic acid in reducing free radicals which is generated due to water stress, and increase the effectiveness of enzymes by increasing antioxidants, especially enzymes shared the process of photosynthesis. These results are consistent with the findings of Zamaninejad *et al.* (2013). The results showed that phosphorous spraying led to increase rows number per ear, and B1 treatment gave the highest rate (16.15 rows) compared to control (15.58 rows). The reason for this may be due to the role of phosphorus in promoting plant growth in the early stages of plant age (Amanulla & Zakirulla, 2010). These results are consistent with Ghasmi *et al.* (2013). The treatment of deficit irrigation (A1) caused a reduction in rows number, which gave the lowest rate (15.54 rows) compared to full irrigation (A0), which gave 16.11 a rows. It may be due to the negative impact of the lack of moisture in the vegetative growth and nutritional status of the

plant, which was reflected in the reduced number of rows per ear. These findings are consistent with Khaksar *et al.* (2013). The interaction between the irrigation treatments and phosphorus concentrations had a significant effect, which A0B1 gave the highest rate of rows number per ear (16.50 rows), while A1B0 gave the lowest rate (15.38 row).

TABLE 4. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in ear number

Treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	1.00	1.10	1.14	1.08
	P1	1.19	1.25	1.28	1.24
	P2	1.11	1.12	1.33	1.18
A2	P0	1.02	1.12	1.17	1.10
	P1	1.07	1.19	1.22	1.16
	P2	1.04	1.15	1.20	1.13
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
SA level		1.07	1.15	1.22	0.05 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	1.10	1.15	1.25	1.17.
	A1	1.04	1.15	1.19	1.13
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
					P level
P level *SA	P0	1.01	1.11	1.15	1.09
	P1	1.13	1.22	1.25	1.20
	P2	1.07	1.13	1.26	1.15
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.07

TABLE 5. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in rows number.ear⁻¹

Treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	15.52	15.83	16.00	15.78
	P1	16.04	16.43	17.03	6.501
	P2	15.92	16.08	16.21	16.07
A2	P0	15.14	15.43	15.58	15.38
	P1	15.63	15.83	15.98	15.81
	P2	15.30	15.41	15.61	15.44
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.19
SA level		15.59	15.83	16.06	0.36 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	15.82	16.11	16.41	16.11
	A1	15.35	15.55	15.72	15.54
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.25
					P level
P level *SA	P0	15.33	15.63	15.79	15.58
	P1	15.83	16.13	16.50	16.15
	P2	15.61	15.74	15.91	15.75
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.10

Table (6) showed that salicylic acid led to increase grain number per row which the treatment (C2) gave the highest rate (46.24 grains), while the control gave the lowest rate (40.35 grains). It is attributed to its effect in increasing chlorophyll, sytokinins and growth.

JASIM et al.: The effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield under conditions of incomplete irrigation

Salicylic acid role in maintaining the process of photosynthesis and increase the representation of CO₂ under stress conditions by increasing the production of antioxidants and reduce flower abortion. These results are consistent with the findings of Bayat & Sepehr, (2012). The treatment of deficit irrigation (A1) caused a reduction in grain number per row, which gave the lowest rate (39.47 grains compared to full irrigation (47.01 grains). The reason for this is that grains number decreased significantly when the plant exposed to water stress, because of water stress affects the nutritional status and hormonal balance of the plant which will reflect negatively on the process of flower fertilization and grains number. These findings are consistent with (Khaksar *et al.*, 2013). The interactions had no significant effect on this trait.

TABLE 6. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in grain number.row⁻¹

Treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	42.92	44.73	46.93	44.86
	P1	45.89	47.05	48.06	47.00
	P2	44.96	45.99	56.56	49.17
A2	P0	33.00	37.97	40.87	37.28
	P1	36.75	43.15	43.98	41.29
	P2	38.59	39.88	41.02	39.83
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
SA level		40.35	43.14	46.24	3.29 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	44.59	45.92	50.52	47.01
	A1	36.11	40.33	41.96	39.47
LSD _{0.05}		NS			4.66
					P level
P level *SA	P0	37.96	41.35	43.90	41.07
	P1	41.32	45.10	46.02	44.15
	P2	41.77	42.93	48.79	44.50
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS

Table (7) showed that salicylic acid led to increase weight of 500 grains and the treatment (C2) gave the highest rate (128.06 g), while control treatment gave the lowest rate (124.98 g). This is attributed to the role of salicylic acid in increasing chlorophyll content, which led to increasing the representation of CO₂ and the production of dry matter and regulate its distribution from the source (leaves) to the sink (seeds). These findings are consistent with the findings of the Abd-Elwahad *et al.* (2006) and Zamaninejad *et al.* (2013). The results showed that spraying phosphorous led to increase weight of 500 grains and the treatment B1 gave the highest weight (129.38 g) compared to control (123.91 g). This can be attributed to the direct impact in leaf area, which lead to increase the ability of the plant to carry out the process of photosynthesis, which is reflected in increasing grain weight (Abdel- Fattah *et al.*, 2012). The interactions had no significant effect on this trait.

TABLE 7. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in weight of 500 grain

treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	121.37	123.81	125.32	123.50
	P1	126.88	128.98	131.26	129.04
	P2	125.72	127.00	127.26	126.66
A2	P0	122.94	123.70	126.32	124.32
	P1	126.89	132.00	130.28	129.72
	P2	126.09	127.17	127.92	127.06
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
SA level		124.98	127.11	128.06	1.84 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	124.66	126.60	127.95	126.40
	A1	125.31	127.62	128.17	127.03
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
					P level
P level *SA	P0	122.15	123.75	125.82	123.91
	P1	126.88	130.49	130.77	129.38
	P2	125.90	127.08	127.59	126.86
LSD _{0.05}		NS			1.32

Table (8) showed that salicylic acid led to increase grain yield which the treatment (C2) gave highest rate (9.09 t.ha⁻¹) compared to control treatment (7.89 t.h⁻¹). This is attributed to the increase in chlorophyll content, which leads to increase photosynthesis process, which reflected in increasing ear rows number (Table 5), as well as improve and increase vegetative growth which enhance chances of catching the largest amount of sunlight and thus produce a greater amount of dry matter (Khan, 2003), which reflected positively in increased grain yield. This result agreed with Zamaninejad *et al.* (2013). Phosphorus caused increases in grain yield, which B1 treatment gave the highest rate (9.16 t.ha⁻¹) compared to control (Bo) which gave 7.97 t.ha⁻¹. This may be due to the increase in ear-length, number of rows and grains.ear⁻¹ as well as heaviest grain weight (Amanullah *et al.*, 2009). These findings are consistent with Ghisemi *et al.* (2013). It is clear that the treatment of deficit irrigation (A1) caused a reduction of grain yield, which gave the lowest rate (7.84 t.ha⁻¹) compared to full irrigation (A0) which gave 9.29 t.ha⁻¹. This is attributed to exceed rows number and grain number per ear as components of yield, in addition to the availability of water in sufficient quantities causing increase the accumulation of dry matter. These results were agreed with Yilmaz *et al.* (2010). The interactions had no significant effect on this trait.

JASIM et al: The effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield under conditions of incomplete irrigation

TABLE 8. Effect of salicylic acid, phosphorus and deficit irrigation spray in grain yield

treatments		SA level			Irrigation * P level
irrigation	P level	S0	S1	S2	
A1	P0	8.05	8.75	9.34	8.71
	P1	9.32	9.96	10.22	9.83
	P2	8.99	9.38	9.60	9.32
A2	P0	6.22	7.42	8.02	7.22
	P1	7.28	9.00	9.16	8.48
	P2	7.49	7.81	8.19	7.83
LSD _{0.05}		NS			NS
SA level		7.89	8.72	9.09	0.27 =LSD _{0.05}
					Irrigation
Irrigation * SA	A0	8.79	9.36	9.72	9.29
	A1	7.00	8.08	8.46	7.84
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.63
					P level
P level *SA	P0	7.14	8.08	8.68	7.97
	P1	8.30	9.48	9.69	9.16
	P2	8.24	8.59	8.89	8.57
LSD _{0.05}		NS			0.37

CONCLUSIONS

It will be concluded that deficit irrigation in the vegetative growth stage caused a significant reduction in most of yield components. Spraying of Salicylic acid and P had a positive effect in removing or reducing the negative effect of water stress. P at 1000 mg.L⁻¹ and salicylic acid at 1 mM were superior.

REFERENCES

- Abdel-Fattah A.A., Selim E.M., Award E.M. 2012. Response of corn plants (*Zea mays* L.) to soil and foliar of Mineral Fertilizer under clay soil Conditions *Journal of applied sciences Research*, 8(8) :471-479.
- Abd Elwahad M.S.A., Amin A.A., Rashad EL-S. 2006. Physiological effect of some bio-regulators on vegetative growth yield and chemical constituents of maize plants. *J. Agri. Sci.*, 2(2):149-155.
- Abdul Wakeel A., Tariq T., Al-Hassan. 2005. Growth and potassium uptake by maize (*Zea mays* L.) in three soils deferring in clay contents. *Emir. J. Agric. Sc*17 (1):57-62.
- Agyare W.A., Freduah B.S., Ofor E., Kpongo D.S., Antwi B.O. 2013. Field and model led maize (*Zea mays*) response to water stress at different growth stages. *G.J.B.A.H.S.*, 2(3):68-75.
- Amanullah M. Asif, Malhi S.S., Khattak R.A. 2009. Effects of P-fertilizer source and plant density on growth and yield of maize in Northwestern Pakistan. *J. Plant Nutrition*, 32: 2080-2093.
- Amanullah A., Zakirullah M. 2010. Timing and rate of phosphorus application influence maize phenology, yield and profitability in northwest Pakistan. *Egypt. Acad. J. biol. Sci.*, 1(1):29-39.
- Anand A., Nagarajan S., Varma A.P.S., Joshi D.K., Pathak P.C.P, Bhardwaj J. 2012. Pre-treatment of seeds with static magnetic field ameliorate soil water stress in seedling of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Indian J. Biochemist. and Biophysics*, 49:63-70.
- Ashley M.K., Grant M., Grabov A. 2006. Plant responses to potassium deficiencies: Role for potassium transport proteins. *J. Exp. Bot.*, 57(2):425- 436.
- Bayat S., Sepehri A. 2012. Paclobutrazol and Salicylic Acid Application Ameliorates the Negative Effect of Water Stress on Growth and Yield of Maize *Plants. J. Res. Agric. Sci.*, 8(2): 127- 139.

- Bibi Z., Khan N., Akram M. 2010. Maize response to integrated use of NP-fertilizers and compost. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 42(4): 2793-2801.
- Bilgin O., Baser I., Korkut K.Z., Balkan A., Saglan N. 2008. The impact on seedling root growth of water and salinity stress in Maize. *Bulgarian J. of Agri. Sci.* 14 (3):313-320.
- Edmeads G.O., Bolanos J., Hernandez M., Bello S. 1993. Causes for silk delay in a lowland tropical maize population. *Crop Sci.* 33: 1029-1035.
- El-Khallal S.M., Hathout T.A., Ashour A.A., Kerri A.A. 2009. Brassinolide and salicylic acid Induced growth, biochemical activities and productivity of maize plants grown under salt stress. *R. J. Agric. and Biol. Sci.*, 5(4): 380-390.
- Fahad S., Bano A. 2012. Effect of salicylic acid on physiological and biochemical characterization Of maize grown in saline area. *Pak. J. Bot.*, 44(4): 1433-1438.
- Ghasemzadeh A., Jaafar H.Z.E. 2013. Interactive Effect of Salicylic Acid on Some Physiological Features and Antioxidant Enzymes Activity in Ginger. *Molecules*, 18, 5965-5979.
- Ghooshchi F., Seilsepour M., Jafari P. 2008. Effects of water Stress on yield and some agronomic traits of maize [SC 301]. *Amer.-Eurasian J. Agric. & Environ. Sci.*, 4 (3): 302-305.
- Grazia J.D., Tittone P.A., Germinara D., Chesa A. 2003. Phosphorus and nitrogen fertilization in sweet corn (*Zea mays* L. var. *sccharata* Baily). *Spanish J. Agric. Res.*, 1(2): 103-107.
- Hajibabaei M., Azizi F. 2012. Effect of phonologic and leaf morphologic characteristics of new maize hybrids in drought stress. *Int. Res. J. Applied and Basic Sci.* 3 (9):1966-1973.
- Hayat S., Fariduddin Q., Ali B., Ahmad A. 2005. Effect of salicylic acid on growth and enzyme activities of wheat seedlings. *Acta Agronomy Hungarica*, 53: 433-437.
- Huang A., Birch C.J., George L. 2006. Water use efficiency in maize production – the challenge and improvement strategies. 6th Triennial Conference.
- Hunt R. 1982. Plant growth curves: the functional approach to plant growth analysis. London, Edward Arnold. PP:248.
- Hussein M.M., Balbaa L.K., Gaballah M.S. 2007. Salicylic acid and salinity effects on growth of maize plants. *J. Agric. and Biol. Sci.*, 3(4): 321-328.
- Ianovici N., Sinitean A., Faur A. 2011. Anatomical properties of *Plantago arenaria*, *Annals of West University of Timișoara, ser. Biology*, 14: 23-34
- Khaksar A.M., Naderi A., Band A.A., Lak S. 2013. Assessment of water use efficiency in related to yield and yield components of corn in deficit irrigation condition. *Annals of Biological Research*, 4 (5):262-268.
- Khan M.I.R., Iqbal N., Masood A., Per T., Khan N. 2013. Salicylic acid alleviates adverse effects of heat stress on photosynthesis through changes in proline production and ethylene formation. *Plant Signaling & Behavior* 8:11, e26374.
- Khan W., Prithiviraj B., Smith D.L. 2003. Photosynthetic responses of corn and soybean to foliar application of salicylates. *J. Pl. Physiol.*, 160:485-492.
- Khayatnezhad M., Gholamin R., Jamaati-e-Somarin S., Zabihi-e-Mahmoodabad R. 2010. Effects of peg stress on corn cultivars (*Zea mays* L.) at germination stage. *W. App. Sci. J.*, 11 (5): 504-506.
- Khodary S.E.A. 2004. Effects of salicylic acid on the growth photosynthesis and carbohydrate metabolism in salt stressed maize plant. *Int. J. Agric. and Biol.*, 6:5-8.
- Liang G.H., Chu C.C., Reddi N.S., Lin S.S., Dayton A.D. 1973. Leaf blade areas of grain sorghum varieties and hybrids. *Agro. J.*, 65(2):23-30.
- Masood T., Gul R., Munsif F., Jalal F., Hussain Z., Noreen N., Khan H., Nasiruddin, Khan H. 2011. Effect of deferent phosphorus levels on the yield and yield components of maize. *Sarhad J. Agric.* 27 (2).
- Munamava M., Riddoch I. 2001. Response of three sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench] varieties to soil moisture stress at different developmental stages. *S. Afr. J. Plant & Soil.* 18(2): 75-79.
- Nabizadeh E., Banifazel M., Taherifard E. 2012. The effects of plant growth promoting on some of traits in maize (cv. S.C.704) under drought stress condition. *Euro. J. Ex. Biol.*, 2 (4):875-881.
- Nejad T.S., Bakhshande A., Nasab S.B., Payande K. 2010. Effect of drought stress on corn root growth. *Report and Opinion*, 2(2):47-53.
- Rong Y. 2012. Estimation of maize evapotranspiration and yield under different deficit irrigation on a sandy farmland in Northwest China. *Af. J. Agric. Res.*, 7(33): 4698-4707.
- Yilmaz E., Akçay S., Gürbüz T., Dagdelen N., Sezgin F. 2010. Effect of different water stress on the yield and yield components of second crop corn semiarid climate. *Journal of Food, Agriculture & Environment.* 8 (3&4): 415-421.

JASIM et al: The effect of salicylic acid and phosphorus spraying on maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield under conditions of incomplete irrigation

- Zamaninejad M., Khorasani S.K., Moeini M.J., Heidarian A.R. 2013. Effect of salicylic acid on morphological characteristics, yield and yield components of Corn (*Zea mays* L.) under drought condition. *Eur. J. Ex. Biol.*, 3(2):153-161.
- Zarei M., Abbaspour H., Masood J.S., Rahbari A. 2012. Quality traits of corn salicylic acid and sowing date in late summer planting in damghan region. *International Journal of Agri-Science*. 2(7): 635-641.